RESOLUTION NUMBER 14-10

RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE) PLAN IMPLEMENTATION GRANTS FOR STATE FISCAL YEAR 2015

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board (AWIB) is a private industry-driven public organization that is accountable through its members, including representatives from business and industry, education, organized labor, and government, to the residents, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska;

WHEREAS, the AWIB acts as the lead state planning and coordinating entity for state human resource programs involving employment training, career and technical education, and workforce development;

WHEREAS, the AWIB advises the Governor, the Commissioner of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, and the Alaska State Legislature;

WHEREAS, one of the strategic roles of the AWIB is grant stewardship;

WHEREAS, the Alaska CTE Plan was developed in 2010 and is being implemented as a joint effort of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Department of Education & Early Development, and the University of Alaska system;

WHEREAS, the AWIB adopted the CTE Plan by Resolution 10-03 on May 3, 2010;

WHEREAS, the Alaska legislature appropriated money to the AWIB for competitive grants as part of the CTE Plan implementation; and

WHEREAS, a committee composed of AWIB members reviewed all FY2015 CTE Plan Grant applications and submitted the following recommended applicants to the AWIB:

- Alaska Department of Corrections Hiland Mountain Correctional Center
- Alaska Vocational Technical Center (AVTEC)
- Bering Strait School District
- Galena City School District
- Iditarod Area School District
- Juneau School District

- Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
- Kodiak Island Borough School District
- Kuspuk School District
- North Slope Borough School District
- UAA Mat-Su College
- Wrangell Public Schools
- Yukon-Koyukuk School District

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board accepts the recommendations of the review committee and forwards to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development the above-referenced applicants to consider receiving CTE Plan Implementation Grant funding for state fiscal year 2015, subject to final Commissioner approval.

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting of the full board convened this 14th day of May, 2014, and the foregoing Resolution was adopted unanimously at said meeting.

Signed this 14th day of May, 2014

Dougward

Doug Ward, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board